

AJN RESOURCES INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Notice of Disclosure of Non-auditor Review of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Three Months Ended October 31, 2023 and 2022

Pursuant to National Instrument 51-102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations*, part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a) issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of AJN Resources Inc. for the interim periods ended October 31, 2023 and 2022, have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and are the responsibility of management.

The independent auditors, Dale Matheson Car-Hilton Labonte LLP, have not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

December 23, 2023

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	October 31, 2023	July 31, 2023
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		1,932,228	1,171,941
Restricted cash	5	138,710	131,770
Receivable		18,222	15,140
Prepaid expenses and deposits	6	62,313	39,121
		2,151,473	1,357,972
Reclamation bond	7(a)	19,142	19,142
Exploration and evaluation assets	7(a)	173,962	173,962
Deferred acquisition cost	8	568,711	263,540
Equipment	9	115,769	14,495
Total assets		3,029,057	1,829,111
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12	140,696	483,810
Accrued interest payable	10	79,755	71,839
Convertible debenture	10	1,256,115	1,256,115
Total liabilities		1,476,566	1,811,764
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	11(b)	6,698,694	4,777,780
Shares to be issued	11(b)	-	1,109,985
Reserves		2,536,062	1,265,596
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		3,126	(22,019)
Deficit		(7,685,391)	(7,113,995)
Total shareholders' equity		1,552,491	17,347
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		3,029,057	1,829,111

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Subsequent event (Note 16)

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Klaus Eckhof"

Director

"Mark Gasson"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

AJN RESOURCES INC.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

		Three months ended	
	Note	2023	October 31, 2022
		\$	\$
Operating expenses			
Depreciation	9	7,264	1,977
Directors' fees	12	-	6,000
Exploration expenses	7(d)	273,657	18,782
Filing fees		4,832	3,185
Management fees	12	120,000	111,294
Marketing		90,262	26,015
Office and miscellaneous		15,303	52,009
Professional fees		31,493	40,028
Travel		3,930	9,409
		546,741	268,699
Other income (expenses)			
Accretion on convertible debenture	10	-	(28,072)
Interest expense on convertible debenture	10	(7,916)	(7,915)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(16,739)	154
Net loss for the period		(571,396)	(304,532)
Other comprehensive income			
Currency translation differences		25,145	16,952
Comprehensive loss for the period		(546,251)	(287,580)
Net loss per share			
Basic and diluted		(0.01)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares			
Basic and diluted		40,898,163	28,795,500

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended	
	2023	October 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(571,396)	(304,532)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	7,264	1,977
Accretion on convertible debenture	-	28,072
Interest expense on convertible debenture	7,916	7,915
Unrealized gain on foreign exchange	(703)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Receivable	(3,082)	(8,065)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(22,622)	(97,489)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(161,276)	(61,954)
Cash used in operating activities	(743,899)	(434,076)
Investing activities		
Deferred acquisition cost	(481,494)	-
Purchases of equipment	(104,753)	-
Cash used in investing activities	(586,247)	-
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of units, net of issuance costs	2,081,395	-
Cash provided by financing activities	2,081,395	-
Effect of exchange rate on changes in cash	9,038	7,669
Net change in cash	760,287	(426,407)
Cash, beginning of period	1,171,941	1,241,905
Cash, end of period	1,932,228	815,498
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Cash income taxes paid	-	-
Cash interest paid	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

AJN RESOURCES INC.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

	Common shares	Share capital	Shares to be issued	Reserves	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	28,795,500	4,780,310	-	1,265,596	(27,888)	(5,702,908)	315,110
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	16,952	-	16,952
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(304,532)	(304,532)
Balance, October 31, 2022	28,795,500	4,780,310	-	1,265,596	(10,936)	(6,007,440)	27,530
Shares to be issued	-	-	1,109,985	-	-	-	1,109,985
Share issuance costs	-	(2,530)	-	-	-	-	(2,530)
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	(11,083)	-	(11,083)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,106,555)	(1,106,555)
Balance, July 31, 2023	28,795,500	4,777,780	1,109,985	1,265,596	(22,019)	(7,113,995)	17,347
Shares issued in private placement	13,415,000	2,184,634	(1,109,985)	1,169,116	-	-	2,243,765
Share issuance costs	-	(263,720)	-	101,350	-	-	(162,370)
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	25,145	-	25,145
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(571,396)	(571,396)
Balance, October 31, 2023	42,210,500	6,698,694	-	2,536,062	3,126	(7,685,391)	1,552,491

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

AJN Resources Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on September 1, 2016. On June 12, 2018, the Company listed its shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol "AJN", and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange ("FTE") under the symbol "5AT". The address of the Company's registered office and principal place of business is Suite 1400 - 1199 West Hastings St., Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 3T5, Canada.

The Company's primary business is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Company's mineral properties comprise the Salt Wells Lithium Property (the "Salt Wells Property") located in Nevada, USA, and potential exploration permits (the "Kabunda South Project" and the "Manono Northeast Project") located in the Manono Territory, Tanganyika Province of the Democratic Republic of the Congo ("DRC"). The Company's exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7) do not presently host any known mineral deposits nor, given the high degree of risk involved, can there be any assurance that its exploration activities will result in mineral deposits being located or, ultimately, a profitable mining operation in the future.

On February 8, 2022, the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary AJN Resources Congo SASU ("AJN Congo"), entered into a memorandum of understanding (the "MoU") with the DRC to acquire a number of exploration permits in the Kilo Moto Gold Belt in North-East DRC. In connection with the MoU, the DRC has established a wholly owned subsidiary Congo Ressources SAU ("Congo Ressources") to acquire a 100% interest in certain claims in the area. AJN Congo will have the option to acquire Congo Ressources in exchange for common shares of the Company representing 60% of the fully diluted issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. As at October 31, 2023, the Company awaits the transfer of permits to Congo Ressources as per the MoU.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 (the "financial statements") have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Company will continue operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. During the three months ended October 31, 2023, the Company incurred a net loss of \$571,396 (2022 - \$304,532). As at October 31, 2023, the Company had a working capital surplus of \$674,907 (July 31, 2023 - working capital deficiency of \$453,792), and accumulated deficit of \$7,685,391 (July 31, 2023 - \$7,113,995). The Company has no source of operating cash flows, and there is no assurance that sufficient funding (including adequate financing) will be available to conduct required exploration and development of its mineral property projects. These factors indicate a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, asset and liability realization values may be substantially different from their carrying values. These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements including International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. These financial statements do not include all disclosures required for annual audited financial statements. Accordingly, they should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Company's audited financial statements for the years ended July 31, 2023 and 2022 (the "Annual Financial Statements").

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors on December 23, 2023.

b) Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

c) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company. The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. The functional currency of AJN Congo is the United States dollar. References to "USD" or "US\$" are to United States dollars.

d) Basis of consolidation

These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, AJN Congo, which is located in Kinshasa, DRC. Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation. Control exists where the parent entity has power over the investee and is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Subsidiaries are included in the financial statements from the date control commences until the date control ceases.

e) Reclassification of prior year amount

The Company has reclassified certain operating expenses on the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss to conform with the current year presentation.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in Note 3 to the Annual Financial Statements.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to exercise significant judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies and make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual future outcomes could differ from present estimates and assumptions, which may require material adjustments to the Company's financial statements. Revisions to accounting estimates are accounted for prospectively. The significant judgements and estimates made in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in Note 4 to the Annual Financial Statements.

5. RESTRICTED CASH

Restricted cash represents cash of US\$100,000 held in trust with legal counsel in the DRC. The restricted cash is planned to be used towards the acquisition of Congo Ressources pursuant to the MoU in the future. Change in restricted cash is solely attributed to foreign exchange when translating to Canadian dollars for presentation purposes.

6. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

A summary of the Company's prepaid expenses and deposit is as follows:

	October 31, 2023	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Prepaid expenses	53,283	30,091
Deposit	9,030	9,030
	62,313	39,121

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

A summary of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets is as follows:

	Salt Wells Property
	\$
Acquisition cost	
Balance, July 31, 2022	92,248
Addition	10,968
Balance, October 31, 2023 and July 31, 2023	103,216
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	
Balance, July 31, 2022	70,746
Balance, October 31, 2023 and July 31, 2023	70,746
Balance, October 31, 2023 and July 31, 2023	173,962

a) Salt Wells Property

In 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement (the "Option Agreement") to acquire a 100% interest in certain claims comprising the Salt Wells Property. The Salt Wells Property is subject to a 4.5% net smelter return, 1.5% of which the Company has the right to buy back within 90 days of the property going into production for US\$500,000, and an additional 1.5% of which the Company has the right to buy back within 180 days of the property going into production for US\$1,250,000. Furthermore, a cash payment of US\$250,000 is payable upon the property attaining commercial production.

As at October 31, 2023, the Company has a reclamation bond of \$19,142 (July 31, 2023 - \$19,142) held with the Bureau of Land Management of Nevada.

b) Kabunda South Project

MEK PR 15383

On December 30, 2022, the Company entered into a binding term sheet (the "Binding Term Sheet") with Mining Enterprise Katanga S.A.R.L.U. ("MEK") in which it can acquire a 75% interest in exploration permit PR 15383, located in the Manono Territory, Tanganyika Province of the DRC ("MEK PR 15383") in exchange for:

- A cash payment of US\$30,000 by December 30, 2022 (paid on January 10, 2023);
- A cash payment of US\$20,000 by April 30, 2023 (paid on July 7, 2023); and
- A cash payment of US\$80,000 (paid on August 31, 2023) and the issuance of 6,000,000 of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares for the 75% interest, 6 months after the issuance date of PR 15383. As at October 31, 2023, the Company is carrying out necessary due diligence prior to issuing the agreed upon number of shares to acquire the interest in MEK PR 15383.

MEK PR 15623

On October 15, 2023, the Company entered into a binding term sheet (the "Binding Term Sheet 4") with MEK, to acquire a 75% indirect interest in an exploration permit, PR 15623, located in the Manono Territory, Haut-Katanga Province of the DRC ("MEK PR 15623") in exchange for:

- A cash payment of US\$30,000 by October 15, 2023 (accrued as at October 31, 2023, paid on November 3, 2023);
- A cash payment of US\$20,000 by February 15, 2024; and
- A cash payment of US\$80,000 and the issuance of 5,000,000 of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares by April 15, 2024.

AJN RESOURCES INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**c) Manono Northeast Project**Palm PR 15282

On June 2, 2023, the Company entered into a binding term sheet (the "Binding Term Sheet 2") with Palm Constellation S.A.R.L. in the DRC ("Palm"), to acquire a 70% indirect interest in an exploration permit PR 15282, located in the Manono Territory, Tanganyika Province of the DRC ("Palm PR 15282") in exchange for:

- A cash payment of US\$50,000 by June 12, 2023 (paid on August 15, 2023);
- A cash payment of US\$100,000 by July 29, 2023 (paid on August 15, 2023);
- A cash payment of US\$250,000 and the issuance of the number of shares that are equal to 10.5% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares for the first 51% indirect interest;
- A cash payment of US\$250,000 and the issuance of an additional 4,000,000 of the Company's common shares for a further 9% indirect interest; and
- A cash payment of US\$5,000,000 for the remaining 10% indirect interest to increase the Company's holding to 70% indirect interest which is the maximum amount pursuant to the Binding Term Sheet 2.

Future PR 14537

On August 25, 2023, the Company entered into a binding term sheet (the "Binding Term Sheet 3") with Future Mining Company S.A.R.L. in the DRC ("Future"), to acquire a 70% indirect interest in an exploration permit, PR 14537, located in the Manono Territory, Tanganyika Province of the DRC ("Future PR 14537") in exchange for:

- A cash payment of US\$100,000 by September 10, 2023 (paid on September 6, 2023);
- A cash payment of US\$1,000,000 and the issuance of 7,000,000 of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares for the first 60% indirect interest; and
- A cash payment of US\$5,000,000 for a further 10% indirect interest.

d) Exploration expenses

A summary of the Company's exploration expenses for the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Kabunda South Project	268,227	-
Other projects	5,430	18,782
	273,657	18,782

Exploration expenses are those incurred exploring prospective properties in the DRC that the Company does not own or control.

8. DEFERRED ACQUISITION COST

A summary of the Company's deferred acquisition cost is as follows:

	MEK PR 15383	MEK PR 15623	Palm PR 15282	Future PR 14537	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	-	-	-	-	-
Addition	65,885	-	197,655	-	263,540
Balance, July 31, 2023	65,885	-	197,655	-	263,540
Addition	110,968	41,613	-	138,710	291,291
Currency translation differences	3,470	-	10,410	-	13,880
Balance, October 31, 2023	180,323	41,613	208,065	138,710	568,711

The Company classified the option payments as deferred acquisition cost since the Company has no right to explore the properties.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

9. EQUIPMENT

A summary of the Company's equipment is as follows:

	Computer equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Vehicle	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost				
Balance, July 31, 2022	15,267	23,205	-	38,472
Currency translation differences	420	639	-	1,059
Balance, July 31, 2023	15,687	23,844	-	39,531
Addition	-	-	104,753	104,753
Currency translation differences	826	1,256	3,179	5,261
Balance, October 31, 2023	16,513	25,100	107,932	149,545
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance, July 31, 2022	6,616	10,055	-	16,671
Depreciation	3,188	4,846	-	8,034
Currency translation differences	132	199	-	331
Balance, July 31, 2023	9,936	15,100	-	25,036
Depreciation	808	1,228	5,228	7,264
Currency translation differences	541	822	113	1,476
Balance, October 31, 2023	11,285	17,150	5,341	33,776
Carrying amount				
Balance, July 31, 2023	5,751	8,744	-	14,495
Balance, October 31, 2023	5,228	7,950	102,591	115,769

10. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE

On April 17, 2020, the Company issued a convertible debenture for total proceeds of \$1,256,115 maturing on April 17, 2023. The convertible debenture bears interest of 2.5% per annum, payable annually. The convertible debenture is convertible at the holder's or issuer's option into fully paid common shares of the Company at a base conversion price of \$0.40 per share, being a rate of 250,000 common shares for each \$100,000 principal amount of the convertible debenture.

The convertible debenture can be converted into common shares at any time from April 17, 2022 to the date of maturity by either the holder or the Company if the closing price of the common shares of the Company on the CSE have been equal to or greater than \$2.00 per common share for a period of 15 consecutive trading days. At the option of the Company, the convertible debenture may be converted into common shares or its term to maturity may be extended. The convertible debenture matured on April 17, 2023. As at October 31, 2023, the holder has not elected to convert or extend the term to maturity of the convertible debenture.

During the three months ended October 31, 2023, the Company incurred interest expense of \$7,916 (2022 - \$7,915) and a non-cash accretion expense of \$nil (2022 - \$28,072). As at October 31, 2023, the convertible debenture balance was \$1,256,115 (July 31, 2023 - \$1,256,115) and accrued interest payable was \$79,755 (July 31, 2023 - \$71,839).

11. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

b) Share capital transactions

During the three months ended October 31, 2023, the Company had the following share capital transaction:

- On August 14, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement (the "Private Placement") of 13,415,000 units (the "Units") at \$0.25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$3,353,750. Of the \$3,353,750 gross proceeds, \$1,109,985 was received during the year ended July 31, 2023. Each Unit comprises one common share and one share purchase warrant (the "Warrants"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.30 until August 11, 2025 (Note 11(d)). The gross proceeds were allocated using the relative fair value method, as a result, \$2,184,634 was allocated to share capital and \$1,169,116 was allocated to reserves. In addition, in connection with the Private Placement, the Company incurred legal and professional fees of \$5,745, paid finder's fees in cash of \$156,625 and issued 626,100 finder's warrants (the "Finders' Warrants"). Each Finders' Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.30 until August 11, 2025 (Note 11(d)).

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company collected \$1,109,985 in subscription proceeds and incurred share issuance costs of \$2,530 for the Private Placement. These subscription proceeds were included as shares to be issued on the consolidated statements of financial position as at July 31, 2023.

c) Stock options

A summary of the Company's stock option activity is as follows:

	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	1,425,000	0.50
Expired	(350,000)	0.20
Balance, October 31, 2023 and July 31, 2023	1,075,000	0.60

A summary of the Company's stock options outstanding and exercisable as at October 31, 2023 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average remaining life
	\$	#	#	Years
February 24, 2024	0.80	675,000	675,000	0.32
August 21, 2024	0.25	400,000	400,000	0.81
	0.60	1,075,000	1,075,000	0.50

d) Warrants

During the three months ended October 31, 2023, the Company had the following warrants transactions:

- On August 14, 2023, pursuant to the Private Placement, the Company issued 13,415,000 Units at \$0.25 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$3,353,750. Each Unit comprises one common share and one Warrant for a total of 13,415,000 Warrants. Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.30 until August 11, 2025. The gross proceeds were allocated using the relative fair value method, as a result, \$2,184,634 was allocated to share capital and \$1,169,116 was allocated to reserves.
- On August 14, 2023, pursuant to the Private Placement, the Company issued 626,100 Finders' Warrants. Each Finders' Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.30 until August 11, 2025, for a total fair value of \$101,350. The fair value of the Finders' Warrants was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

A summary of the Company's warrant activity is as follows:

	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	2,712,500	0.50
Expired	(2,712,500)	0.50
Balance, July 31, 2023	-	-
Granted	14,041,100	0.30
Balance, October 31, 2023	14,041,100	0.30

A summary of the Company's warrants outstanding as at October 31, 2023 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining life
	\$	#	Years
August 11, 2025	0.30	14,041,100	1.78

A summary of the Company's assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model for warrants granted during the three months ended October 31, 2023 is as follows:

Weighted average risk-free interest rate	4.62%
Expected life	2 years
Weighted average expected stock price volatility	112%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are those who have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the Company.

A summary of the Company's related party transactions is as follows:

	Three months ended October 31,	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Directors' fees	-	6,000
Management fees	120,000	111,294
	120,000	117,294

As at October 31, 2023, amounts due to related parties, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities were \$46,000 (July 31, 2023 - \$164,823). The amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on demand.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the exploration and evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets. The Company's exploration and evaluation assets are located in the United States.

A summary of the Company's assets by geographic region as at October 31, 2023 is as follows:

	Canada	United States	DRC	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Current assets	1,560,760	9,030	581,683	2,151,473
Non-current assets	-	193,104	684,480	877,584
Total assets	1,560,760	202,134	1,266,163	3,029,057
Total liabilities	(1,434,259)	-	(42,307)	(1,476,566)

A summary of the Company's assets by geographic region as at July 31, 2023 is as follows:

	Canada	United States	DRC	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Current assets	1,211,002	9,030	137,940	1,357,972
Non-current assets	-	193,104	278,035	471,139
Total assets	1,211,002	202,134	415,975	1,829,111
Total liabilities	(1,798,952)	-	(12,812)	(1,811,764)

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

As at October 31, 2023, the carrying values of cash, restricted cash, accounts payable, and convertible debenture approximate their respective fair values due to their short-term nature. These financial instruments are measured at amortized cost.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks. The risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty fails to meet an obligation under contract. Credit risk exposure arises with respect to the Company's cash. The risk exposure is limited because the Company places its instruments in banks of high credit worthiness within Canada and legal counsel in the DRC.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities. As the Company's operations do not generate cash, financial liabilities are discharged using funding through the issuance of common shares or debt as required. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk through its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, accrued interest payable, and convertible debenture. Management mitigates this risk by monitoring its cash position and issuing common shares or debt as required.

As at October 31, 2023, the Company's cash balance of \$1,932,228 (July 31, 2023 - \$1,171,941) will be sufficient to meet its obligations related to its accounts payable and accrued liabilities balance of \$140,696 (July 31, 2023 - \$483,810), accrued interest payable balance of \$79,755 (July 31, 2023 - \$71,839), and convertible debenture balance of \$1,256,115 (July 31, 2023 - \$1,256,115). Therefore, the Company is not exposed to liquidity risk and liquidity risk has been assessed as low.

c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk as its convertible debenture is payable at a fixed interest rate and no other liabilities are subjected to variable interest rates.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended October 31, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

d) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of the Company's assets and liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company are not denominated in its functional currency. The Company does not manage currency risk through hedging or other currency management tools.

A summary of the Company's financial instruments held in United States dollars, expressed in Canadian dollars is as follows:

	October 31, 2023	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Cash	1,546	1,262
Accounts payable	(500)	(263,655)

A 5% change in the United States dollar against the Canadian dollar at October 31, 2023 would result in a \$101 impact to foreign exchange gain or loss.

e) Geopolitical risk

Geopolitical risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate if there is a sudden and rapid destabilization of global financial conditions in response to future events, as government authorities may have limited resources to respond to the current or future crisis. Future crises may be precipitated by any number of factors outside the Company's control, including another pandemic, natural disasters, geopolitical instability, supply chain constraints or sovereign defaults. Any sudden or rapid destabilization of global economic conditions could negatively impact the Company's ability to obtain equity or debt financing or make other suitable arrangements to operate and/or finance its projects. In the event of increased levels of volatility or a rapid destabilization of global economic conditions, the Company's results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected.

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital structure consists of all components of shareholders' equity and its convertible debenture. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the current operations including corporate and administrative functions to support operations. The Company obtains funding primarily through issuing common shares and debt. Future financing is dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 3, 2023, the Company paid \$41,916 (US\$30,000) as a scheduled payment pursuant to the terms of the Binding Term Sheet 4.

On December 17, 2023 the Company granted 3,550,000 stock options exercisable at \$0.35 per share for three years.